
Buterbaugh/Butterbaugh

Family

 by

Judy K. Roatcap-Haselwood



1

Table of Contents

 Johan Petter and Elizabeth Butterbaugh ................................................................................................................2
 William H. and Christina (Rodkey) Buterbaugh....................................................................................................4
 John and Elizabeth (Learn) Buterbaugh ..............................................................................................................10
 William and Mary Ann (Moyer) Buterbaugh ......................................................................................................13
 Jonathan and Lucinda (Shankle) Buterbaugh ......................................................................................................16
 David Franklin and Laura Bell (Kinnan) Buterbaugh..........................................................................................19
 George and Delilah (Langham) Buterbaugh........................................................................................................22
 Ezekial J. and Elizabeth (Buterbaugh) DeVinny .................................................................................................28
 Harry Mead and Lydia Jane (Stear) DeVinny .....................................................................................................33
 Frederick and Margaret (Langham) Buterbaugh..................................................................................................38
 David and Anna (Langham) Buterbaugh .............................................................................................................42
 David and Mary Jane (Bee) Buterbaugh..............................................................................................................45
 Joseph Buterbaugh...............................................................................................................................................48
 Index....................................................................................................................................................................50



Buterbaugh/Butterbaugh Family

2

Family Group Sheet

Johan Petter ButterbaughHusband:

1734Born: , Palatinate, Germanyin:
FamilySearch Ancestral File, Johan
Petter BUTTERBAUGH.

Source:

Abt. 1758Married: , , PAin:
FamilySearch Ancestral File, Johan
Petter BUTTERBAUGH.

Source:

1800Died: Prob., Indiana County, PAin:
FamilySearch Ancestral File, Johan
Petter BUTTERBAUGH.

Source:

Burial:
Father:

Mother:
Other Spouses:  

Notes

Marriage Notes
Elizabeth ?Wife:

1739Born: Of Fredrick,  County, MDin:
FamilySearch Ancestral File, Johan
Petter BUTTERBAUGH.

Source:

Aft. 1758Died: in:
FamilySearch Ancestral File, Johan
Petter BUTTERBAUGH.

Source:

Burial:
Father:

Mother:
Other Spouses:  

Notes



Buterbaugh/Butterbaugh Family

3

Family Group Sheet

CHILDREN
1 William H. ButerbaughName:

1778Born: Pleasant Valley, Indiana County, PAin:
FamilySearch Ancestral File,
William BUTERBAUGH.

Source:

19 Aug 1859Died: Pleasant Valley, Indiana County, PAin:
FamilySearch Ancestral File,
William BUTERBAUGH.

Source:

Burial: East Mahoning, Indiana County, PABurial: in:
FamilySearch Ancestral File,
William BUTERBAUGH.

Source:

Abt. 1797Married: in: , Centre County, PA
FamilySearch Ancestral File,
William BUTERBAUGH.

Source:

Christina RodkeySpouse:

M

Notes
2 Joseph ButerbaughName:

1761Born: , Frederick, MDin:
FamilySearch Ancestral File, Johan
Petter BUTTERBAUGH.

Source:

Married: in:
1857Died: Poor House, Perry County, Prob OHin:
FamilySearch Ancestral File, Johan
Petter BUTTERBAUGH.

Source:

Burial:
Spouse:

M

Notes

Prepared By:
Judy Kay ROATCAP-HASELWOOD
904 Warren Avenue
Gillette, WY  82716
kirby@vcn.com

Phone(s):  (307) 682-7345



Buterbaugh/Butterbaugh Family

4

Family Group Sheet

William H. ButerbaughHusband:

1778Born: Pleasant Valley, Indiana
County, PA

in:

FamilySearch Ancestral File,
William BUTERBAUGH.

Source:

Abt. 1797Married: , Centre County, PAin:
FamilySearch Ancestral File,
William BUTERBAUGH.

Source:

19 Aug 1859Died: Pleasant Valley, Indiana
County, PA

in:

FamilySearch Ancestral File,
William BUTERBAUGH.

Source:

Burial: East Mahoning, Indiana
County, PA

Burial: in:

FamilySearch Ancestral File,
William BUTERBAUGH.

Source:

Johan Petter ButterbaughFather:
Elizabeth ?Mother:
Other Spouses:  

Notes

Marriage Notes
Christina RodkeyWife:

1776Born: East Mahoning, Indiana
County, PA

in:

FamilySearch Ancestral File,
William BUTERBAUGH.

Source:

27 Sep 1859Died: East Mahoning, Indiana
County, PA

in:

FamilySearch Ancestral File,
William BUTERBAUGH.

Source:

Burial: East Mahoning, Indiana
County, PA

Burial: in:

FamilySearch Ancestral File,
William BUTERBAUGH.

Source:

Father:
Mother:

Other Spouses:  



Buterbaugh/Butterbaugh Family

5

Family Group Sheet

Notes

CHILDREN
1 John ButerbaughName:

03 Aug 1799Born: , Centre County, PAin:
FamilySearch Ancestral File,
William BUTERBAUGH.

Source:

12 Feb 1896Died: , Indiana County, PAin:
FamilySearch Ancestral File,
William BUTERBAUGH.

Source:

Feb 1896Burial: Cookport Methodist Church Yard,
Green Township, PA

in:

(1) FamilySearch Ancestral File,
William BUTERBAUGH.
(2) Obituary, John Buterbaugh -
http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.
ancestry.com/~treasures/pa/trees/b/b
uterbaugh/John%20Butterbaugh%20
obit%201896.pdf.

Source:

13 Oct 1831Married: in: Green Township, ? County, PA
Obituary, John Buterbaugh -
http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.
ancestry.com/~treasures/pa/trees/b/b
uterbaugh/John%20Butterbaugh%20
obit%201896.pdf.

Source:

Elizabeth LearnSpouse:

M

Notes
2 1st Daughter ButerbaughName:

Abt. 1801Born: in:
FamilySearch Ancestral File,
William BUTERBAUGH.

Source:

Married: in:
Died: in:

Burial:
Spouse:

F

Notes
3 2nd Daughter ButerbaughName:

Abt. 1801Born: , Centre County, PAin:
FamilySearch Ancestral File,
William BUTERBAUGH.

Source:

Married: in:
Abt. 1801Died: in:
FamilySearch Ancestral File,
William BUTERBAUGH.

Source:

Burial:
Spouse:

F

Notes



Buterbaugh/Butterbaugh Family

6

Family Group Sheet
4 3rd Daughter ButerbaughName:

Abt. 1801Born: in:
FamilySearch Ancestral File,
William BUTERBAUGH.

Source:

Married: in:
Died: in:

Burial:
Spouse:

F

Notes
5 4th Daughter ButerbaughName:

Abt. 1801Born: , , PAin:
FamilySearch Ancestral File,
William BUTERBAUGH.

Source:

Married: in:
1801Died: , , PAin:
FamilySearch Ancestral File,
William BUTERBAUGH.

Source:

Burial:
Spouse:

F

Notes
6 William ButerbaughName:

1804Born: , Huntingdon County, PAin:
FamilySearch Ancestral File,
William BUTERBAUGH.

Source:

13 Sep 1864Died: Greene Township, East Mahoning,
Indiana County, PA

in:

FamilySearch Ancestral File,
William BUTERBAUGH.

Source:

Burial: East Mahoning, Indiana County, PABurial: in:
FamilySearch Ancestral File,
William BUTERBAUGH.

Source:

Married: in:
Mary Ann MoyerSpouse:

M

Notes
7 Jacob ButerbaughName:

18 Jun 1807Born: , Hunt County, PAin:
FamilySearch Ancestral File,
William BUTERBAUGH.

Source:

Married: in:
23 Jan 1895Died: Homer City, , PAin:
FamilySearch Ancestral File,
William BUTERBAUGH.

Source:

Burial:
Spouse:

M

Notes
8 Henry ButerbaughName:

28 Feb 1809Born: , Huntingdon County, PAin:
FamilySearch Ancestral File,
William BUTERBAUGH.

Source:

Married: in:
04 Jul 1879Died: , Indiana County, PAin:
FamilySearch Ancestral File,
William BUTERBAUGH.

Source:

Burial:
Spouse:

M



Buterbaugh/Butterbaugh Family

7

Family Group Sheet

Notes
9 George ButerbaughName:

06 Sep 1811Born: Gettysburg, Adams County, PAin:
(1) FamilySearch Ancestral File,
Geroge BUTERBAUGH.
(2) Census FamilySearch 1880 U.S.
Census, Census Place:  Grant,
Indiana County, PA
Family History Library Film:
1255135
NA Film Number T9-1135
Page Number 390B.

Source:

02 Aug 1881Died: East Mahoning, Indiana County, PAin:
FamilySearch Ancestral File,
Geroge BUTERBAUGH.

Source:

Burial: East Mahoning Baptist Cemetery,
Indiana County, PA

Burial: in:

FamilySearch Ancestral File,
Geroge BUTERBAUGH.

Source:

1838Married: in: , Huntingdon, PA
FamilySearch Ancestral File,
Geroge BUTERBAUGH.

Source:

Delilah LanghamSpouse:

M

Notes
10 Frederick ButerbaughName:

01 Jun 1814Born: , , MDin:
(1) FamilySearch Ancestral File,
William BUTERBAUGH.
(2) Obituary, Frederick Buterbaugh -
http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.
ancestry.com/~treasures/pa/trees/b/b
uterbaugh/Frederick%20Buterbaugh
%20obit%201900.pdf.

Source:

04 Mar 1900Died: Purchase Line, ? County, PAin:
FamilySearch Ancestral File,
William BUTERBAUGH.

Source:

Burial: East Mahoning, Indiana County, PABurial: in:
FamilySearch Ancestral File,
William BUTERBAUGH.

Source:

10 Sep 1840Married: in:
Obituary, Frederick Buterbaugh -
http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.
ancestry.com/~treasures/pa/trees/b/b
uterbaugh/Frederick%20Buterbaugh
%20obit%201900.pdf.

Source:

Margaret LanghamSpouse:

M

Notes



Buterbaugh/Butterbaugh Family

8

Family Group Sheet
11 Mary ButerbaughName:

1817Born: , Hunt County, PAin:
FamilySearch Ancestral File,
William BUTERBAUGH.

Source:

Married: in:
Aft. 1856Died: in:
FamilySearch Ancestral File,
William BUTERBAUGH.

Source:

Burial:
Spouse:

F

Notes
12 David ButerbaughName:

04 Aug 1818Born: , Hunt County, PAin:
(1) FamilySearch Ancestral File,
William BUTERBAUGH.
(2) Obituary, David Buterbaugh -
http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.
ancestry.com/~treasures/pa/trees/b/b
uterbaugh/davidbuterbaughobit.pdf.

Source:

30 May 1900Died: Grant Township, Indiana County,
PA

in:

FamilySearch Ancestral File,
William BUTERBAUGH.

Source:

02 Jun 1900Burial: East Mahoning Church Cemetery,
Indiana County, PA

in:

(1) FamilySearch Ancestral File,
William BUTERBAUGH.
(2) Obituary, David Buterbaugh -
http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.
ancestry.com/~treasures/pa/trees/b/b
uterbaugh/Buterbaugh%20Wm%20
obit%20%20crop1900.pdf.

Source:

1840Married: in:
Obituary, David Buterbaugh -
http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.
ancestry.com/~treasures/pa/trees/b/b
uterbaugh/Buterbaugh%20Wm%20
obit%20%20crop1900.pdf.

Source:

Anna LanghamSpouse:
1861Married: in:
Obituary, David Buterbaugh -
http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.
ancestry.com/~treasures/pa/trees/b/b
uterbaugh/Buterbaugh%20Wm%20
obit%20%20crop1900.pdf.

Source:

Mary Jane BeeSpouse:

M

Notes

Prepared By:
Judy Kay ROATCAP-HASELWOOD
904 Warren Avenue
Gillette, WY  82716
kirby@vcn.com

Phone(s):  (307) 682-7345



Buterbaugh/Butterbaugh Family

10

4/3/2009Family Group Sheet

John ButerbaughHusband:

03 Aug 1799Born: , Centre County, PAin:
FamilySearch Ancestral File,
William BUTERBAUGH.

Source:

13 Oct 1831Married: Green Township, ? County, PAin:
Obituary, John Buterbaugh -
http://freepages.genealogy.root
sweb.ancestry.com/~treasures/p
a/trees/b/buterbaugh/John%20
Butterbaugh%20obit%201896.
pdf.

Source:

12 Feb 1896Died: , Indiana County, PAin:
FamilySearch Ancestral File,
William BUTERBAUGH.

Source:

Feb 1896Burial: Cookport Methodist Church
Yard, Green Township, PA

in:

(1) FamilySearch Ancestral
File, William BUTERBAUGH.
(2) Obituary, John Buterbaugh
-
http://freepages.genealogy.root
sweb.ancestry.com/~treasures/p
a/trees/b/buterbaugh/John%20
Butterbaugh%20obit%201896.
pdf.

Source:

William H. ButerbaughFather:
Christina RodkeyMother:

Notes

Marriage Notes
Elizabeth LearnWife:

Abt. 1881Died:
Obituary, John Buterbaugh -
http://freepages.genealogy.root
sweb.ancestry.com/~treasures/p
a/trees/b/buterbaugh/John%20
Butterbaugh%20obit%201896.
pdf.

Source:

Notes

CHILDREN
1 Andrew ButerbaughName:
M

Notes



Buterbaugh/Butterbaugh Family

11

4/3/2009Family Group Sheet
2 Isaac N. ButerbaughName:

1844Born: , , PAin:
Find a Grave Memorial Website,
http://www.findagrave.com/cgi-
bin/fg.cgi?page=gr&GSln=buterbau
gh&GSbyrel=in&GSdyrel=in&GSst
=40&GScntry=4&GSob=n&GRid=1
4981918&.

Source:

24 Dec 1930Died:  , , PAin:
Find a Grave Memorial Website,
http://www.findagrave.com/cgi-
bin/fg.cgi?page=gr&GSln=buterbau
gh&GSbyrel=in&GSdyrel=in&GSst
=40&GScntry=4&GSob=n&GRid=1
4981918&.

Source:

East Mahoning Cemetery, Purchase
Line, Indiana County, PA

Burial: in:

Find a Grave Memorial Website,
http://www.findagrave.com/cgi-
bin/fg.cgi?page=gr&GSln=buterbau
gh&GSbyrel=in&GSdyrel=in&GSst
=40&GScntry=4&GSob=n&GRid=1
4981918&.

Source:

Elizabeth A. BakerSpouse:

M

Notes

Prepared By:
Judy Kay ROATCAP-HASELWOOD
904 Warren Avenue
Gillette, WY  82716
kirby@vcn.com

Phone(s):  (307) 682-7345



Buterbaugh/Butterbaugh Family

12

4/3/2009Family Group Sheet

John ButerbaughHusband:
03 Aug 1799Born:
, Centre County, PAin:
FamilySearch Ancestral File, William BUTERBAUGH.Source:
12 Feb 1896Died:
, Indiana County, PAin:
FamilySearch Ancestral File, William BUTERBAUGH.Source:
William H. Buterbaugh - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Christina Rodkey - NaturalRelationship with Mother:

Elizabeth LearnWife:
Abt. 1881Died:
Obituary, John Buterbaugh -
http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~treasures/pa/trees/b/buterbaugh/
John%20Butterbaugh%20obit%201896.pdf.

Source:

Andrew ButerbaughChild:
John Buterbaugh - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Elizabeth Learn - NaturalRelationship with Mother:

Isaac N. ButerbaughChild:
1844Born:
, , PAin:
Find a Grave Memorial Website, http://www.findagrave.com/cgi-
bin/fg.cgi?page=gr&GSln=buterbaugh&GSbyrel=in&GSdyrel=in&GSst=40&GScn
try=4&GSob=n&GRid=14981918&.

Source:

24 Dec 1930Died:
 , , PAin:
Find a Grave Memorial Website, http://www.findagrave.com/cgi-
bin/fg.cgi?page=gr&GSln=buterbaugh&GSbyrel=in&GSdyrel=in&GSst=40&GScn
try=4&GSob=n&GRid=14981918&.

Source:

John Buterbaugh - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Elizabeth Learn - NaturalRelationship with Mother:



Buterbaugh/Butterbaugh Family

13

Family Group Sheet

William ButerbaughHusband:

1804Born: , Huntingdon County, PAin:
FamilySearch Ancestral File,
William BUTERBAUGH.

Source:

Married: in:
13 Sep 1864Died: Greene Township, East

Mahoning, Indiana County, PA
in:

FamilySearch Ancestral File,
William BUTERBAUGH.

Source:

Burial: East Mahoning, Indiana
County, PA

Burial: in:

FamilySearch Ancestral File,
William BUTERBAUGH.

Source:

William H. ButerbaughFather:
Christina RodkeyMother:
Other Spouses:  

Notes

Marriage Notes
Mary Ann MoyerWife:

1803Born: , Center County, PAin:
26 Mar 1877Died: , Indiana County, PAin:

Burial: Grant Township, Indiana
County, PA

Burial: in:

Father:
Mother:

Other Spouses:  

Notes



Buterbaugh/Butterbaugh Family

14

Family Group Sheet

CHILDREN
1 Jonathan ButerbaughName:

05 Jul 1840Born: Green Township, Indiana County, PAin:
09 Oct 1902Died: Green Township, Indiana County, PAin:

Burial: Grant Township, Indiana County, PABurial: in:
Married: in:

Lucinda ShankleSpouse:

M

Notes
2 Kate ButerbaughName:

Abt. 1832Born: , , PAin:
Married: in:

Died: in:
Burial:

Spouse:

F

Notes
3 Mary Ann ButerbaughName:

1844Born: Green Township, Indiana County, PAin:
Married: in:

27 Jul 1918Died: Lovejoy, Indiana County, PAin:
Burial:

Spouse:

F

Notes
4 Elizabeth ButerbaughName:

1827Born: , , PAin:
Married: in:

Died: in:
Burial:

Spouse:

F

Notes
5 Susan ButerbaughName:

1833Born: Green Township, Indiana County, PAin:
Married: in:

Died: in:
Burial:

Spouse:

F

Notes
6 James ButerbaughName:

1835Born: Green Township, Indiana County, PAin:
Married: in:

Died: in:
Burial:

Spouse:

M

Notes



Buterbaugh/Butterbaugh Family

15

Family Group Sheet
7 Louis ButerbaughName:

1844Born: Green Township, Indiana County, PAin:
Married: in:

1877Died: in:
Burial: East Mahoning Township, Indiana County, PABurial: in:

Spouse:

M

Notes
8 Solomon ButerbaughName:

05 Jul 1838Born: Green Township, Indiana County, PAin:
Married: in:

12 Apr 1922Died: in:
Burial: East Mahoning Township, Indiana County, PABurial: in:

Spouse:

M

Notes

Prepared By:
Judy Kay ROATCAP-HASELWOOD
904 Warren Avenue
Gillette, WY  82716
kirby@vcn.com

Phone(s):  (307) 682-7345



Buterbaugh/Butterbaugh Family

16

Family Group Sheet

Jonathan ButerbaughHusband:

05 Jul 1840Born: Green Township, Indiana County, PAin:
Married: in:

09 Oct 1902Died: Green Township, Indiana County, PAin:
Burial: Grant Township, Indiana County, PABurial: in:

William ButerbaughFather:
Mary Ann MoyerMother:
Other Spouses:  

Notes

Marriage Notes
Lucinda ShankleWife:

13 Jun 1840Born: Cherryhill, Indiana County, PAin:
21 Oct 1906Died: , Indiana County, PAin:

Burial:
David ShankleFather:
Catherine BrethMother:
Other Spouses:  

Notes

CHILDREN
1 Andrew L. ButerbaughName:

Sep 1861Born: , , PAin:
Census - 1900,
http://persi.heritagequestonline.com.
ez.lib.wy.us/hqoweb/library/do/cens
us/results/image?surname=deVinny
&series=12&hitcount=40&p=1&urn
=urn%3Aproquest%3AUS%3Bcens
us%3B17580628%3B114282780%3
B12%3B2&searchtype=1&offset=3
9.

Source:

Married: in:
Died: in:

Burial:
Spouse:

M



Buterbaugh/Butterbaugh Family

17

Family Group Sheet

Notes
2 David Franklin ButerbaughName:

17 Jul 1868Born: Green Township, Indiana County,
PA

in:

Lewis Townsend e-mail 5 June
2000, "Electronic."

Source:

05 Sep 1955Died: , Indiana County, PAin:
Burial:

03 Jul 1893Married: in: , Indiana County, PA
Laura Bell KinnanSpouse:

M

Notes
3 Harry ButerbaughName:

Dec 1879Born: , , PAin:
Census - 1900,
http://persi.heritagequestonline.com.
ez.lib.wy.us/hqoweb/library/do/cens
us/results/image?surname=deVinny
&series=12&hitcount=40&p=1&urn
=urn%3Aproquest%3AUS%3Bcens
us%3B17580628%3B114282780%3
B12%3B2&searchtype=1&offset=3
9.

Source:

Married: in:
Died: in:

Burial:
Spouse:

M

Notes
4 Bertha ButerbaughName:

Oct 1884Born: , , PAin:
Census - 1900,
http://persi.heritagequestonline.com.
ez.lib.wy.us/hqoweb/library/do/cens
us/results/image?surname=deVinny
&series=12&hitcount=40&p=1&urn
=urn%3Aproquest%3AUS%3Bcens
us%3B17580628%3B114282780%3
B12%3B2&searchtype=1&offset=3
9.

Source:

Married: in:
Died: in:

Burial:
Spouse:

F

Notes
5 Edward ButerbaughName:

Jul 1886Born: , , PAin:
Census - 1900,
http://persi.heritagequestonline.com.
ez.lib.wy.us/hqoweb/library/do/cens
us/results/image?surname=deVinny
&series=12&hitcount=40&p=1&urn
=urn%3Aproquest%3AUS%3Bcens
us%3B17580628%3B114282780%3
B12%3B2&searchtype=1&offset=3
9.

Source:

Married: in:
Died: in:

M



Buterbaugh/Butterbaugh Family

18

Family Group Sheet
5 Burial:

Spouse:M

Notes

Prepared By:
Judy Kay ROATCAP-HASELWOOD
904 Warren Avenue
Gillette, WY  82716
kirby@vcn.com

Phone(s):  (307) 682-7345



Buterbaugh/Butterbaugh Family

19

Family Group Sheet

David Franklin ButerbaughHusband:

17 Jul 1868Born: Green Township, Indiana
County, PA

in:

Lewis Townsend e-mail 5 June
2000, "Electronic."

Source:

03 Jul 1893Married: , Indiana County, PAin:
05 Sep 1955Died: , Indiana County, PAin:

Burial:
Jonathan ButerbaughFather:
Lucinda ShankleMother:
Other Spouses:  

Notes

Marriage Notes
Laura Bell KinnanWife:

10 Oct 1875Born: Grant Township, Indiana
County, PA

in:

Lewis Townsend e-mail 5 June
2000, "Electronic."

Source:

19 Mar 1913Died: , Indiana County, PAin:
Lewis Townsend e-mail 5 June
2000, "Electronic."

Source:

Burial:
Joseph White KinnanFather:
Agnes GaileyMother:
Other Spouses:  

Notes



Buterbaugh/Butterbaugh Family

20

Family Group Sheet

CHILDREN
1 Grant ButerbaughName:

11 Jan 1895Born: Grant Township, Indiana County, PAin:
Married: in:

10 Feb 1980Died: in:
Burial:

Spouse:

M

Notes
2 Lucinda Agnes ButerbaughName:

29 May 1896Born: , Indiana County, PAin:
Married: in:

13 Oct 1898Died: , Indiana County, PAin:
Burial:

Spouse:

F

Notes
3 J. Glenn ButerbaughName:

01 Sep 1899Born: , Indiana County, PAin:
Married: in:

18 Feb 1921Died: , Indiana County, PAin:
Burial:

Spouse:

M

Notes
4 Samuel Lynn ButerbaughName:

30 Sep 1902Born: Grant Township, Indiana County, PAin:
Married: in:

14 Jul 1961Died: East Mahoning Township, Indiana County, PAin:
Burial: East Mahoning Township, Indiana County, PABurial: in:

Spouse:

M

Notes
5 Earl T. ButerbaughName:

22 Oct 1904Born: Grant Township, Indiana County, PAin:
Married: in:

14 Jul 1974Died: in:
Burial: Hillside, Rowley Cemetery, Indiana County, PABurial: in:

Spouse:

M

Notes
6 Lucy ButerbaughName:

Abt. 1906Born: Grant Township, Indiana County, PAin:
Married: in:

Bef. 1980Died: in:
Burial:

Spouse:

F

Notes



Buterbaugh/Butterbaugh Family

21

Family Group Sheet
7 David Lyle ButerbaughName:

11 Feb 1907Born: Grant Township, Indiana County, PAin:
Married: in:

18 Sep 1976Died: in:
Burial: East Mahoning Cemetery, Purchase Line, Indiana County,

PA
Burial: in:

Spouse:

M

Notes
8 Nola Mae ButerbaughName:

20 Jul 1909Born: Grant Township, Indiana County, PAin:
Married: in:

20 Aug 1974Died: in:
Burial: St. Michaels, Olivet Cemetery, MDBurial: in:

Spouse:

F

Notes
9 Harry Eugene ButerbaughName:

10 Sep 1911Born: Grant Township, Indiana County, PAin:
20 Mar 1982Died: in:

Burial: Hamilton, Woodlawn Cemetery, NYBurial: in:
Married: in:

Elizabeth RamschuleSpouse:

M

Notes

Prepared By:
Judy Kay ROATCAP-HASELWOOD
904 Warren Avenue
Gillette, WY  82716
kirby@vcn.com

Phone(s):  (307) 682-7345



Buterbaugh/Butterbaugh Family

22

Family Group Sheet

George ButerbaughHusband:

06 Sep 1811Born: Gettysburg, Adams County, PAin:
(1) FamilySearch Ancestral
File, Geroge BUTERBAUGH.
(2) Census FamilySearch 1880
U.S. Census, Census Place:
Grant, Indiana County, PA
Family History Library Film:
1255135
NA Film Number T9-1135
Page Number 390B.

Source:

1838Married: , Huntingdon, PAin:
FamilySearch Ancestral File,
Geroge BUTERBAUGH.

Source:

02 Aug 1881Died: East Mahoning, Indiana
County, PA

in:

FamilySearch Ancestral File,
Geroge BUTERBAUGH.

Source:

Burial: East Mahoning Baptist
Cemetery, Indiana County, PA

Burial: in:

FamilySearch Ancestral File,
Geroge BUTERBAUGH.

Source:

William H. ButerbaughFather:
Christina RodkeyMother:
Other Spouses:  

Notes

Marriage Notes
Delilah LanghamWife:

30 Sep 1821Born: Gettysburg, Adams County, PAin:



Buterbaugh/Butterbaugh Family

23

Family Group Sheet
(1) FamilySearch Ancestral
File, Geroge BUTERBAUGH.
(2) Census FamilySearch 1880
U.S. Census, Census Place:
Grant, Indiana County, PA
Family History Library Film:
1255135
NA Film Number T9-1135
Page Number 390B.

Source:

19 Apr 1906Died: in:
FamilySearch Ancestral File,
Geroge BUTERBAUGH.

Source:

Burial: East Mahoning Baptist
Cemetery, Indiana County, PA

Burial: in:

FamilySearch Ancestral File,
Geroge BUTERBAUGH.

Source:

Father:
Mother:

Other Spouses:  

Notes

CHILDREN
1 Joseph Lewis ButerbaughName:

18 Nov 1839Born: nr Purchase Line, Grant Township,
Indiana County, PA

in:

(1) FamilySearch Ancestral File,
Geroge BUTERBAUGH.
(2)
http://www.rootsweb.com/~nedawso
n/cemetery/pleasant.html.

Source:

14 Nov 1930Died: Gothenburg, Dawson County, NEin:
(1) FamilySearch Ancestral File,
Geroge BUTERBAUGH.
(2)
http://www.rootsweb.com/~nedawso
n/cemetery/pleasant.html.

Source:

Burial: Pleasant View Cemetery, Cozad,
Dawson County, NE

Burial: in:

http://www.rootsweb.com/~nedawso
n/cemetery/pleasant.html.

Source:

Married: in:
Maria E.Spouse:

M

Notes
2 Alexander ButerbaughName:

27 Jun 1841Born: Gettysburg, Adams County, PAin:
FamilySearch Ancestral File,
Geroge BUTERBAUGH.

Source:

Married: in:
Died: Civil War BattleDied: in:

FamilySearch Ancestral File,
Geroge BUTERBAUGH.

Source:

Burial:
Spouse:

M

Notes



Buterbaugh/Butterbaugh Family

24

Family Group Sheet
3 Christian ButerbaughName:

09 May 1843Born: , Huntingdon, PAin:
FamilySearch Ancestral File,
Geroge BUTERBAUGH.

Source:

Married: in:
Died: in:

Burial:
Spouse:

M

Notes
4 Frances Elizabeth ButerbaughName:

16 Nov 1844Born: Gettysburg, Adams County, PAin:
(1) FamilySearch Inernational
Genealogical Index, Ezekial J.
DeVinny.
(2) Census FamilySearch 1880 U.S.
Census, Census Place:  Grant,
Indiana County, PA
Family History Library Film:
1255135
NA Film Number: T9-1135
Page Number: 384B.

Source:

Aug 1929Died: in:
FamilySearch Ancestral File,
Ezekial J. DEVINNEY.

Source:

Burial:
1865Married: in: Gettysburg, Adams County, PA
FamilySearch Inernational
Genealogical Index, Ezekial J.
DeVinny
Ezekial J. DEVINNEY.

Source:

Ezekial Jewel DeVinnySpouse:

F

Notes
5 Maria ButerbaughName:

19 Sep 1846Born: Gettysburg, Adams County, PAin:
FamilySearch Ancestral File,
Geroge BUTERBAUGH.

Source:

Married: in:
17 Jun 1927Died: in:
FamilySearch Ancestral File,
Geroge BUTERBAUGH.

Source:

Burial:
Spouse:

F

Notes
6 Mary A. ButerbaughName:

08 Aug 1848Born: Gettysburg, Adams County, PAin:
FamilySearch Ancestral File,
Geroge BUTERBAUGH.

Source:

Married: in:
1923Died: in:
FamilySearch Ancestral File,
Geroge BUTERBAUGH.

Source:

Burial:
Spouse:

F

Notes



Buterbaugh/Butterbaugh Family

25

Family Group Sheet
7 Eliza Jane ButerbaughName:

16 Aug 1850Born: , Huntingdon, PAin:
FamilySearch Ancestral File,
Geroge BUTERBAUGH.

Source:

Married: in:
05 Feb 1922Died: Grand Island, Hall County, NBin:
FamilySearch Ancestral File,
Geroge BUTERBAUGH.

Source:

Burial:
Spouse:

F

Notes
8 Emmanuel ButerbaughName:

20 Aug 1852Born: East Run, Indiana County, PAin:
FamilySearch Ancestral File,
Geroge BUTERBAUGH.

Source:

Married: in:
Died: in:

Burial:
Spouse:

M

Notes
9 Edward ButerbaughName:

06 Oct 1854Born: East Run, Indiana County, PAin:
FamilySearch Ancestral File,
Geroge BUTERBAUGH.

Source:

Married: in:
Died: in:

Burial:
Spouse:

M

Notes
10 Adam ButerbaughName:

03 Aug 1856Born: East Run, Indiana County, PAin:
FamilySearch Ancestral File,
Geroge BUTERBAUGH.

Source:

Married: in:
Died: in:

Burial:
Spouse:

M

Notes
11 Daniel ButerbaughName:

10 Dec 1858Born: East Run, Indiana County, PAin:
FamilySearch Ancestral File,
Geroge BUTERBAUGH.

Source:

Married: in:
Died: in:

Burial:
Spouse:

M

Notes



Buterbaugh/Butterbaugh Family

26

Family Group Sheet
12 George ButerbaughName:

19 Jun 1860Born: East Run, Indiana County, PAin:
(1) FamilySearch Ancestral File,
Geroge BUTERBAUGH.
(2) Census FamilySearch 1880 U.S.
Census, Census Place:  Grant,
Indiana County, PA
Family History Library Film:
1255135
NA Film Number T9-1135
Page Number 390B.

Source:

Married: in:
Died: in:

Burial:
Spouse:

M

Notes
13 Lydia S. ButerbaughName:

06 Aug 1862Born: East Run, Indiana County, PAin:
(1) FamilySearch Ancestral File,
Geroge BUTERBAUGH.
(2) Census FamilySearch 1880 U.S.
Census, Census Place:  Grant,
Indiana County, PA
Family History Library Film:
1255135
NA Film Number T9-1135
Page Number 390B.

Source:

04 Jun 1914Died: in:
FamilySearch Ancestral File,
Geroge BUTERBAUGH.

Source:

Burial:
Married: in:

Aug H. FairbankSpouse:

F

Notes
This needs to be checked to see if this is the same Lydia Buterbaugh
http://www.rootsweb.com/~nedawson/marriage/maleK.html

DAWSON COUNTY MARRIAGE INDEX - MALE
1873 - 1937

GROOM    BRIDE     VOL. #  PAGE # 
Fairbank, Aug. H.   Buterbaugh, Lydia S.   1  167 
14 Ezekiel J. ButerbaughName:

14 Apr 1864Born: East Run, Indiana County, PAin:

M



Buterbaugh/Butterbaugh Family

27

Family Group Sheet
14 (1) FamilySearch Ancestral File,

Geroge BUTERBAUGH.
(2)
http://www.rootsweb.com/~nedawso
n/cemetery/goth-B.html.
(3) Census FamilySearch 1880 U.S.
Census, Census Place:  Grant,
Indiana County, PA
Family History Library Film:
1255135
NA Film Number T9-1135
Page Number 390B.
(4) Find a Grave Memorial Website,
http://www.findagrave.com/cgi-
bin/fg.cgi?page=gr&GSln=butterbau
gh&GSbyrel=in&GSdyrel=in&GSst
=31&GScntry=4&GSob=n&GRid=
30264886&.

Source:

28 Nov 1955Died: Gothenburg, Dawson County, NEin:
(1) FamilySearch Ancestral File,
Geroge BUTERBAUGH.
(2)
http://www.rootsweb.com/~nedawso
n/cemetery/goth-B.html.
(3) Find a Grave Memorial Website,
http://www.findagrave.com/cgi-
bin/fg.cgi?page=gr&GSln=butterbau
gh&GSbyrel=in&GSdyrel=in&GSst
=31&GScntry=4&GSob=n&GRid=
30264886&.

Source:

Burial: Gothenburg Cemetery, Dawson
County, NB

Burial: in:

Find a Grave Memorial Website,
http://www.findagrave.com/cgi-
bin/fg.cgi?page=gr&GSln=butterbau
gh&GSbyrel=in&GSdyrel=in&GSst
=31&GScntry=4&GSob=n&GRid=
30264886&, Name is spelled
"Ezerkiel J. Butterbaugh."

Source:

10 Sep 1898Married: in: Gothenburg, Dawson County, NE
Faimily Search,
http://www.familysearch.org/Eng/Se
arch/frameset_search.asp.

Source:

Schwante Jurgens EhmenSpouse:

M

Notes

Prepared By:
Judy Kay ROATCAP-HASELWOOD
904 Warren Avenue
Gillette, WY  82716
kirby@vcn.com

Phone(s):  (307) 682-7345



Buterbaugh/Butterbaugh Family

28

Family Group Sheet

Ezekial Jewel DeVinnyHusband:

14 Mar 1837Born: Black Lick Township, Indiana,
PA

in:

(1) FamilySearch International
Genealogical Index, Ezekial J.
DeVinny.
(2) Census FamilySearch 1880
U.S. Census, Census Place:
Grant, Indiana County, PA
Family History Library Film:
1255135
NA Film Number: T9-1135
Page Number: 384B.

Source:

1865Married: Gettysburg, Adams County, PAin:
FamilySearch Inernational
Genealogical Index, Ezekial J.
DeVinny
Ezekial J. DEVINNEY.

Source:

05 Nov 1915Died: in:
Written by EJ DeVinny,
http://elbertandcarol.com/devin
ny/content/Ezekiel_Jewel_DeV
inny.html.

Source:

Burial: Gothenburg, Dawson County,
NB

Burial: in:

Written by EJ DeVinny,
http://elbertandcarol.com/devin
ny/content/Ezekiel_Jewel_DeV
inny.html.

Source:

Elisha Lawrence DeVinnyFather:
Elizabeth Bessy KunkleMother:
Other Spouses:  

Notes
http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/content/Ezekiel_Jewel_DeVinny.html
Ezekiel Jewel DeVinny was born on March 14, 1837 in Blairsville, Pennsyvannia. He married Frances Elizabeth
Butterbaugh on March 5, 1863 in Eastrun, Indiana County, Pennsyvannia. They were married in Lizzie's father's
home while Ezekiel was on a ten-day furlough from the army. They had six children: Harry M. (born December 3,
1865), Belila Jane ("Jennie," born March 15, 1868, died in 1905), Mary E. ("Molly," born March 29, 1871), George
P., born December 30, 1875, died in 1960), Alexander (born February 28, 1979 or '80), and Arta Ora (born March
20, 1888).  He died on November 5, 1915 and was buried in Gottenburg, Nebraska. He was a carriage maker. He
was a blacksmith by trade. he was 5'11" tall. He had blue eyes, light hair, and a fair complexion. His mother's maiden
name was Drake. 
 
He enlisted in the Union Army during the Civil War from July 10, 1861 to June 13, 1864. He was sick from August
1862 to September 20, 1962. He applied for a disability pension in 1889, claiming that he had strained himself after
the battle of Bull Run in August 1862, causing him to suffer from piles and heart disease. His application was
denied. He reapplied and was granted a pension of $12 a month in 1890. It was later increased to $15 a month and



Buterbaugh/Butterbaugh Family

29

Family Group Sheet
again to $30 a month. After the war ended he lived in Pennsyvannia until 1884. He moved to Nebraska and lived
there until 1891. Then he lived in Kansas and Indiana Territory for nine months, in Nebraska for seven years, in
Colorado for one year, and in Nebraska after that until his death. From 1930 onwards Ezekiel and Lizzie lived in the
Soldiers and Sailers Home in Burkett, Nebraska.
 
[Most of this information is in a diary that Ezekiel DeVinny wrote during the Civil War.]

Marriage Notes
Frances Elizabeth ButerbaughWife:

16 Nov 1844Born: Gettysburg, Adams County, PAin:
(1) FamilySearch Inernational
Genealogical Index, Ezekial J.
DeVinny.
(2) Census FamilySearch 1880
U.S. Census, Census Place:
Grant, Indiana County, PA
Family History Library Film:
1255135
NA Film Number: T9-1135
Page Number: 384B.

Source:

Aug 1929Died: in:
FamilySearch Ancestral File,
Ezekial J. DEVINNEY.

Source:

Burial:
George ButerbaughFather:
Delilah LanghamMother:
Other Spouses:  

Notes

CHILDREN
1 Harry Mead DeVinnyName:

03 Dec 1863Born: Lexington, Dawson County, NEin:
(1) Headstone Cedar Cemetery,
Montrose County, CO.
(2) FamilySearch Inernational
Genealogical Index, Ezekial J.
DeVinny.

Source:

11 Apr 1945Died: in:
(1) Headstone Cedar Cemetery,
Montrose County, CO.
(2) FamilySearch Inernational
Genealogical Index, Ezekial J.
DeVinny.

Source:

Burial: Cedar Cemetery, Montrose County,
CO

Burial: in:

Headstone Cedar Cemetery,
Montrose County, CO.

Source:

11 Apr 1891Married: in: , Dawson County, NE
(1) Headstone Cedar Cemetery,
Montrose County, CO.
(2) Dawson County Marriage Index,
Volume 2, Page 474
http://www.usgennet.org/usa/ne/cou
nty/dawson1/marriage/maleD.html.

Source:

Lydia Jane StearSpouse:

M

Notes



Buterbaugh/Butterbaugh Family

30

Family Group Sheet
2 Belila Jane DeVinnyName:

18 Mar 1868Born: Indiana County, PAin:
(1) Census FamilySearch 1880 U.S.
Census, Census Place:  Grant,
Indiana County, PA
Family History Library Film:
1255135
NA Film Number: T9-1135
Page Number: 384B.
(2) Written by EJ DeVinny,
http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/co
ntent/Ezekiel_Jewel_DeVinny.html.
(3) Internet Website,
http://www.usgennet.org/usa/ne/topi
c/resources/OLLibrary/Nebraskana/p
ages/nbka0250.htm.

Source:

1906Died: Elwood, ? County, NEin:
(1) Written by EJ DeVinny,
http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/co
ntent/Ezekiel_Jewel_DeVinny.html.
(2) Internet Website,
http://www.usgennet.org/usa/ne/topi
c/resources/OLLibrary/Nebraskana/p
ages/nbka0250.htm.

Source:

Burial:
01 May 1892Married: in:
Charles F. SmithSpouse:

F

Notes
3 Mary E. DeVinnyName:

29 Mar 1871Born: , , TNin:
(1) Census FamilySearch 1880 U.S.
Census, Census Place:  Grant,
Indiana County, PA
Family History Library Film:
1255135
NA Film Number: T9-1135
Page Number: 384B.
(2) Written by EJ DeVinny,
http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/co
ntent/Ezekiel_Jewel_DeVinny.html.

Source:

Died: in:
Burial:

Bet. 1887 - 1900Married: in: , Dawson County, NE
http://www.usgennet.org/usa/ne/cou
nty/dawson1/marriage/brideD.html.

Source:

William T. HueySpouse:

F

Notes



Buterbaugh/Butterbaugh Family

31

Family Group Sheet
4 George Parr DeVinnyName:

30 Dec 1875Born: , , NBin:
(1) 1917 Draft Birth Registrations,
Montrose, CO,
http://files.usgwarchives.net/co/mont
rose/military/ww1/drafta.txt.
(2) Written by EJ DeVinny,
http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/co
ntent/Ezekiel_Jewel_DeVinny.html.
(3) Internet Website,
http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/co
ntent/FamilyTree.html.

Source:

1960Died: in:
Written by EJ DeVinny,
http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/co
ntent/Ezekiel_Jewel_DeVinny.html.

Source:

Burial:
Abt. 1895Married: in:
(1) Internet Website,
http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/co
ntent/FamilyTree.html.
(2) Dawson County Marriage Index,
http://files.usgwarchives.org/ne/daws
on/marriage/groomdh.txt.

Source:

Alice Marie SavaugeauSpouse:

M

Notes
5 Alexander DeVinnyName:

Abt. 28 Feb 1879Born: , , PAin:
(1) Census FamilySearch 1880 U.S.
Census, Census Place:  Grant,
Indiana County, PA
Family History Library Film:
1255135
NA Film Number: T9-1135
Page Number: 384B.
(2) Written by EJ DeVinny,
http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/co
ntent/Ezekiel_Jewel_DeVinny.html.

Source:

Married: in:
Died: in:

Burial:
Spouse:

M

Notes
6 Arta Ora DeVinnyName:

20 Mar 1888Born: in:
Written by EJ DeVinny,
http://elbertandcarol.com/devinny/co
ntent/Ezekiel_Jewel_DeVinny.html.

Source:

Married: in:
Died: in:

Burial:
Spouse:

F



Buterbaugh/Butterbaugh Family

32

Family Group Sheet

Prepared By:
Judy Kay ROATCAP-HASELWOOD
904 Warren Avenue
Gillette, WY  82716
kirby@vcn.com

Phone(s):  (307) 682-7345



Buterbaugh/Butterbaugh Family

33

Family Group Sheet

Harry Mead DeVinnyHusband:

03 Dec 1863Born: Lexington, Dawson County,
NE

in:

(1) Headstone Cedar Cemetery,
Montrose County, CO.
(2) FamilySearch Inernational
Genealogical Index, Ezekial J.
DeVinny.

Source:

11 Apr 1891Married: , Dawson County, NEin:
(1) Headstone Cedar Cemetery,
Montrose County, CO.
(2) Dawson County Marriage
Index, Volume 2, Page 474
http://www.usgennet.org/usa/ne
/county/dawson1/marriage/mal
eD.html.

Source:

11 Apr 1945Died: in:
(1) Headstone Cedar Cemetery,
Montrose County, CO.
(2) FamilySearch Inernational
Genealogical Index, Ezekial J.
DeVinny.

Source:

Burial: Cedar Cemetery, Montrose
County, CO

Burial: in:

Headstone Cedar Cemetery,
Montrose County, CO.

Source:

Ezekial Jewel DeVinnyFather:
Frances Elizabeth ButerbaughMother:
Other Spouses:  

Notes

Marriage Notes



Buterbaugh/Butterbaugh Family

34

Family Group Sheet

Lydia Jane StearWife:

22 Jan 1874Born: , , PAin:
(1) Headstone Cedar Cemetery,
Montrose County, CO.
(2) Census - 1880 United
States Census - Family History
Library Film 1255135, Family
History Library Film: 1255135
NA Film Number: T9-1135
Page Number 392A.

Source:

22 Jan 1961Died: in:
Headstone Cedar Cemetery,
Montrose County, CO.

Source:

Burial: Cedar Cemetery, Montrose
County, CO

Burial: in:

Headstone Cedar Cemetery,
Montrose County, CO.

Source:

John K. StearFather:
Mary J. ?Mother:
Other Spouses:  

Notes

CHILDREN
1 John Joel DeVinny, Sr.Name:

23 Aug 1895Born: Kearney, Buffalo County, NEin:
(1) FamilySearch Inernational
Genealogical Index,
http://www.familysearch.org/Eng/Se
arch/IGI/family_group_record.asp?f
amilyid=282224685.
(2) Headstone Grand View
Cemetery, Montrose County, CO,
John J. DeVinny.
(3) Census - 1930,
http://www.footnote.com/search.php
?category=nebraska&nav=42795149
78&id=60505077&query%5B0%5D
=devinny.
(4) 1917 Draft Birth Registrations,
Montrose, CO,
http://files.usgwarchives.net/co/mont
rose/military/ww1/drafta.txt.

Source:

15 Jul 1969Died: in:
(1) FamilySearch Inernational
Genealogical Index,
http://www.familysearch.org/Eng/Se
arch/IGI/family_group_record.asp?f
amilyid=282224685.
(2) Headstone Grand View
Cemetery, Montrose County, CO,
John J. DeVinny.

Source:

Burial: Grand View Cemetery, Montrose
County, CO

Burial: in:

Headstone Grand View Cemetery,
Montrose County, CO, John J.
DeVinny.

Source:

Married: in:
Stella ?Spouse:

M



Buterbaugh/Butterbaugh Family

35

Family Group Sheet

Notes
2 Avis Dorothy DeVinnyName:

05 Aug 1899Born: Kearney, Buffalo County, NEin:
FamilySearch Inernational
Genealogical Index,
http://www.familysearch.org/Eng/Se
arch/frameset_search.asp?PAGE=se
arch_all1.asp&clear_form=true.

Source:

25 May 1986Died: in:
FamilySearch Inernational
Genealogical Index,
http://www.familysearch.org/Eng/Se
arch/frameset_search.asp?PAGE=se
arch_all1.asp&clear_form=true.

Source:

Burial:
01 Jan 1918Married: in: Montrose, Montrose County, CO
FamilySearch Inernational
Genealogical Index,
http://www.familysearch.org/Eng/Se
arch/frameset_search.asp?PAGE=se
arch_all1.asp&clear_form=true.

Source:

William David CairnsSpouse:

F

Notes
3 Verna Viola DeVinnyName:

07 Mar 1902Born: Montrose, Montrose County, COin:
(1) FamilySearch Inernational
Genealogical Index,
http://www.familysearch.org/Eng/Se
arch/IGI/family_group_record.asp?f
amilyid=282224685.
(2) Social Security Application,
Verna Viola DeVinny Roatcap.
(3) Headstone Cedar Cemetery,
Montrose County, CO, Verna V. &
Roy A.D. ROATCAP.

Source:

25 Mar 1985Died: Montrose, Montrose County, COin:
Headstone Cedar Cemetery,
Montrose County, CO, Verna V. &
Roy A.D. ROATCAP.

Source:

1985Burial: Cedar Cemetery, Montrose County,
CO

in:

Headstone Cedar Cemetery,
Montrose County, CO.

Source:

Bef. 1930Married: in:
Russell McClanahanSpouse:
08 Aug 1931Married: in: Montrose, Montrose County, CO
Roy Alexander Daniel RoatcapSpouse:
14 Jun 1958Married: in: Olathe, Montrose County, CO
"Newspaper Obituary," C.P. Meyer.Source:
Chester P. MeyerSpouse:

F

Notes
Census - US Federal 1930, Pct 17, Oak Grove, Montrose, Colorado Sheet 2a
Verna (b: 1902) and Billie (b: 1921) McClannahan are living with Liddy (b: 1874) and HM (b: 1866) Devinny.  



Buterbaugh/Butterbaugh Family

36

Family Group Sheet
4 Hazel Arta DeVinnyName:

03 Feb 1904Born: Ouray, Ouray County, COin:
FamilySearch Inernational
Genealogical Index,
http://www.familysearch.org/Eng/Se
arch/IGI/family_group_record.asp?f
amilyid=282224685
There is a discrepency between this
record and U.S. Socail Security
Death Index.

Source:

Jan 1987Died: in:
Social Security Death Index -
FamilySearch U.S., Hazel
Schiesswohl.

Source:

Burial:
Married: in:

Ray Henry SchiesswohlSpouse:

F

Notes
5 Pearl Lenore DeVinnyName:

10 Jun 1906Born: Ohio, Gunnison County, COin:
FamilySearch Inernational
Genealogical Index,
http://www.familysearch.org/Eng/Se
arch/IGI/family_group_record.asp?f
amilyid=282224685.

Source:

10 Jun 1964Died: in:
FamilySearch Inernational
Genealogical Index,
http://www.familysearch.org/Eng/Se
arch/IGI/family_group_record.asp?f
amilyid=282224685.

Source:

Burial:
Married: in:

Edwin Garrison, SrSpouse:

F

Notes
6 Lee Ralph DeVinnyName:

10 Sep 1910Born: in:
(1) Headstone Grand View
Cemetery, Montrose County, CO,
Lee Ralph DeVinny.
(2) Social Security Death Index -
FamilySearch U.S., Lee DeVinny.

Source:

16 Aug 1979Died: in:
(1) Headstone Grand View
Cemetery, Montrose County, CO,
Lee Ralph DeVinny.
(2) Social Security Death Index -
FamilySearch U.S., Lee DeVinny.

Source:

Burial: Grand View Cemetery, Montrose
County, CO

Burial: in:

Headstone Grand View Cemetery,
Montrose County, CO, Lee Ralph
DeVinny.

Source:

Married: in:
Hazel ?Spouse:

M

Prepared By:
Judy Kay ROATCAP-HASELWOOD
904 Warren Avenue
Gillette, WY  82716
kirby@vcn.com

Phone(s):  (307) 682-7345



Buterbaugh/Butterbaugh Family

38

4/3/2009Family Group Sheet

Frederick ButerbaughHusband:

01 Jun 1814Born: , , MDin:
(1) FamilySearch Ancestral
File, William BUTERBAUGH.
(2) Obituary, Frederick
Buterbaugh -
http://freepages.genealogy.root
sweb.ancestry.com/~treasures/p
a/trees/b/buterbaugh/Frederick
%20Buterbaugh%20obit%201
900.pdf.

Source:

10 Sep 1840Married:
Obituary, Frederick
Buterbaugh -
http://freepages.genealogy.root
sweb.ancestry.com/~treasures/p
a/trees/b/buterbaugh/Frederick
%20Buterbaugh%20obit%201
900.pdf.

Source:

04 Mar 1900Died: Purchase Line, ? County, PAin:
FamilySearch Ancestral File,
William BUTERBAUGH.

Source:

East Mahoning, Indiana
County, PA

Burial: in:

FamilySearch Ancestral File,
William BUTERBAUGH.

Source:

William H. ButerbaughFather:
Christina RodkeyMother:

Notes

Marriage Notes
Margaret LanghamWife:

09 Dec 1899Died:
Obituary, David Buterbaugh -
http://freepages.genealogy.root
sweb.ancestry.com/~treasures/p
a/trees/b/buterbaugh/Frederick
%20Buterbaugh%20obit%201
900.pdf.

Source:

Notes

CHILDREN
1 ? ButerbaughName:

John FarnsworthSpouse:F

Notes
2 ? ButerbaughName:

William JohnstonSpouse:F

Notes



Buterbaugh/Butterbaugh Family

39

4/3/2009Family Group Sheet
3 ? ButerbaughName:

William RankinSpouse:F

Notes
4 Azariah L. ButerbaughName:

M

Notes
5 William H. ButerbaughName:

M

Notes
6 Miles C. ButerbaughName:

M

Notes
7 Samuel E. ButerbaughName:

M

Notes
8 Clark ButerbaughName:

M

Notes
9 ? ButerbaughName:

D. R. HouckSpouse:F

Notes
10 ? ButerbaughName:

George NuppSpouse:F

Notes
11 ? ButerbaughName:

John NuppSpouse:F

Notes
12 ? ButerbaughName:

P. N. BakerSpouse:F

Notes
13 ? ButerbaughName:

J. L. WiddowsonSpouse:F

Notes
14 Samantha ButerbaughName:
F

Notes

Prepared By:
Judy Kay ROATCAP-HASELWOOD
904 Warren Avenue
Gillette, WY  82716
kirby@vcn.com

Phone(s):  (307) 682-7345



Buterbaugh/Butterbaugh Family

40

4/3/2009Family Group Sheet

Frederick ButerbaughHusband:
01 Jun 1814Born:
, , MDin:
(1) FamilySearch Ancestral File, William BUTERBAUGH.
(2) Obituary, Frederick Buterbaugh -
http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~treasures/pa/trees/b/buterbaugh/
Frederick%20Buterbaugh%20obit%201900.pdf.

Source:

04 Mar 1900Died:
Purchase Line, ? County, PAin:
FamilySearch Ancestral File, William BUTERBAUGH.Source:
William H. Buterbaugh - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Christina Rodkey - NaturalRelationship with Mother:

Margaret LanghamWife:
09 Dec 1899Died:
Obituary, David Buterbaugh -
http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~treasures/pa/trees/b/buterbaugh/
Frederick%20Buterbaugh%20obit%201900.pdf.

Source:

? ButerbaughChild:
Frederick Buterbaugh - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Margaret Langham - NaturalRelationship with Mother:

? ButerbaughChild:
Frederick Buterbaugh - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Margaret Langham - NaturalRelationship with Mother:

? ButerbaughChild:
Frederick Buterbaugh - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Margaret Langham - NaturalRelationship with Mother:

Azariah L. ButerbaughChild:
Frederick Buterbaugh - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Margaret Langham - NaturalRelationship with Mother:

William H. ButerbaughChild:
Frederick Buterbaugh - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Margaret Langham - NaturalRelationship with Mother:

Miles C. ButerbaughChild:
Frederick Buterbaugh - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Margaret Langham - NaturalRelationship with Mother:

Samuel E. ButerbaughChild:
Frederick Buterbaugh - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Margaret Langham - NaturalRelationship with Mother:

Clark ButerbaughChild:
Frederick Buterbaugh - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Margaret Langham - NaturalRelationship with Mother:

? ButerbaughChild:
Frederick Buterbaugh - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Margaret Langham - NaturalRelationship with Mother:



Buterbaugh/Butterbaugh Family

41

4/3/2009Family Group Sheet

? ButerbaughChild:
Frederick Buterbaugh - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Margaret Langham - NaturalRelationship with Mother:

? ButerbaughChild:
Frederick Buterbaugh - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Margaret Langham - NaturalRelationship with Mother:

? ButerbaughChild:
Frederick Buterbaugh - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Margaret Langham - NaturalRelationship with Mother:

? ButerbaughChild:
Frederick Buterbaugh - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Margaret Langham - NaturalRelationship with Mother:

Samantha ButerbaughChild:
Frederick Buterbaugh - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Margaret Langham - NaturalRelationship with Mother:



Buterbaugh/Butterbaugh Family

42

4/3/2009Family Group Sheet

David ButerbaughHusband:

04 Aug 1818Born: , Hunt County, PAin:
(1) FamilySearch Ancestral
File, William BUTERBAUGH.
(2) Obituary, David
Buterbaugh -
http://freepages.genealogy.root
sweb.ancestry.com/~treasures/p
a/trees/b/buterbaugh/davidbute
rbaughobit.pdf.

Source:

1840Married:
Obituary, David Buterbaugh -
http://freepages.genealogy.root
sweb.ancestry.com/~treasures/p
a/trees/b/buterbaugh/Buterbaug
h%20Wm%20obit%20%20cro
p1900.pdf.

Source:

30 May 1900Died: Grant Township, Indiana
County, PA

in:

FamilySearch Ancestral File,
William BUTERBAUGH.

Source:

02 Jun 1900Burial: East Mahoning Church
Cemetery, Indiana County, PA

in:

(1) FamilySearch Ancestral
File, William BUTERBAUGH.
(2) Obituary, David
Buterbaugh -
http://freepages.genealogy.root
sweb.ancestry.com/~treasures/p
a/trees/b/buterbaugh/Buterbaug
h%20Wm%20obit%20%20cro
p1900.pdf.

Source:

William H. ButerbaughFather:
Christina RodkeyMother:
Other Spouses:  Mary Jane Bee

Notes

Marriage Notes
Anna LanghamWife:

1858Died:
Obituary, David Buterbaugh -
http://freepages.genealogy.root
sweb.ancestry.com/~treasures/p
a/trees/b/buterbaugh/Buterbaug
h%20Wm%20obit%20%20cro
p1900.pdf.

Source:

Notes

CHILDREN
1 ? ButerbaughName:

John MumanSpouse:F

Notes



Buterbaugh/Butterbaugh Family

43

4/3/2009Family Group Sheet
2 Josiah ButerbaughName:
M

Notes
3 Elizabeth ButerbaughName:

? ComptonSpouse:F

Notes
4 ? ButerbaughName:

E. M. LydieSpouse:F

Notes
5 Martin ButerbaughName:
M

Notes
6 Noah ButerbaughName:
M

Notes

Prepared By:
Judy Kay ROATCAP-HASELWOOD
904 Warren Avenue
Gillette, WY  82716
kirby@vcn.com

Phone(s):  (307) 682-7345



Buterbaugh/Butterbaugh Family

44

4/3/2009Family Group Sheet

David ButerbaughHusband:
04 Aug 1818Born:
, Hunt County, PAin:
(1) FamilySearch Ancestral File, William BUTERBAUGH.
(2) Obituary, David Buterbaugh -
http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~treasures/pa/trees/b/buterbaugh/
davidbuterbaughobit.pdf.

Source:

30 May 1900Died:
Grant Township, Indiana County, PAin:
FamilySearch Ancestral File, William BUTERBAUGH.Source:
William H. Buterbaugh - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Christina Rodkey - NaturalRelationship with Mother:

Anna LanghamWife:
1858Died:
Obituary, David Buterbaugh -
http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~treasures/pa/trees/b/buterbaugh/
Buterbaugh%20Wm%20obit%20%20crop1900.pdf.

Source:

? ButerbaughChild:
David Buterbaugh - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Anna Langham - NaturalRelationship with Mother:

Josiah ButerbaughChild:
David Buterbaugh - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Anna Langham - NaturalRelationship with Mother:

Elizabeth ButerbaughChild:
David Buterbaugh - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Anna Langham - NaturalRelationship with Mother:

? ButerbaughChild:
David Buterbaugh - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Anna Langham - NaturalRelationship with Mother:

Martin ButerbaughChild:
David Buterbaugh - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Anna Langham - NaturalRelationship with Mother:

Noah ButerbaughChild:
David Buterbaugh - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Anna Langham - NaturalRelationship with Mother:



Buterbaugh/Butterbaugh Family

45

4/3/2009Family Group Sheet

David ButerbaughHusband:

04 Aug 1818Born: , Hunt County, PAin:
(1) FamilySearch Ancestral
File, William BUTERBAUGH.
(2) Obituary, David
Buterbaugh -
http://freepages.genealogy.root
sweb.ancestry.com/~treasures/p
a/trees/b/buterbaugh/davidbute
rbaughobit.pdf.

Source:

1861Married:
Obituary, David Buterbaugh -
http://freepages.genealogy.root
sweb.ancestry.com/~treasures/p
a/trees/b/buterbaugh/Buterbaug
h%20Wm%20obit%20%20cro
p1900.pdf.

Source:

30 May 1900Died: Grant Township, Indiana
County, PA

in:

FamilySearch Ancestral File,
William BUTERBAUGH.

Source:

02 Jun 1900Burial: East Mahoning Church
Cemetery, Indiana County, PA

in:

(1) FamilySearch Ancestral
File, William BUTERBAUGH.
(2) Obituary, David
Buterbaugh -
http://freepages.genealogy.root
sweb.ancestry.com/~treasures/p
a/trees/b/buterbaugh/Buterbaug
h%20Wm%20obit%20%20cro
p1900.pdf.

Source:

William H. ButerbaughFather:
Christina RodkeyMother:
Other Spouses:  Anna Langham

Notes

Marriage Notes
Mary Jane BeeWife:

Notes

CHILDREN
1 ? ButerbaughName:

A. A. MountainSpouse:F

Notes
2 ? ButerbaughName:

William J. RodkeySpouse:F

Notes



Buterbaugh/Butterbaugh Family

46

4/3/2009Family Group Sheet
3 Geroge ButerbaughName:
M

Notes
4 Clara ButerbaughName:
F

Notes
5 Nettie M. ButerbaughName:
F

Notes
6 Kurnie ButerbaughName:
F

Notes
7 Fidella ButerbaughName:
F

Notes
8 Judson ButerbaughName:
M

Notes

Prepared By:
Judy Kay ROATCAP-HASELWOOD
904 Warren Avenue
Gillette, WY  82716
kirby@vcn.com

Phone(s):  (307) 682-7345



Buterbaugh/Butterbaugh Family

47

4/3/2009Family Group Sheet

David ButerbaughHusband:
04 Aug 1818Born:
, Hunt County, PAin:
(1) FamilySearch Ancestral File, William BUTERBAUGH.
(2) Obituary, David Buterbaugh -
http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~treasures/pa/trees/b/buterbaugh/
davidbuterbaughobit.pdf.

Source:

30 May 1900Died:
Grant Township, Indiana County, PAin:
FamilySearch Ancestral File, William BUTERBAUGH.Source:
William H. Buterbaugh - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Christina Rodkey - NaturalRelationship with Mother:

Mary Jane BeeWife:

? ButerbaughChild:
David Buterbaugh - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Mary Jane Bee - NaturalRelationship with Mother:

? ButerbaughChild:
David Buterbaugh - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Mary Jane Bee - NaturalRelationship with Mother:

Geroge ButerbaughChild:
David Buterbaugh - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Mary Jane Bee - NaturalRelationship with Mother:

Clara ButerbaughChild:
David Buterbaugh - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Mary Jane Bee - NaturalRelationship with Mother:

Nettie M. ButerbaughChild:
David Buterbaugh - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Mary Jane Bee - NaturalRelationship with Mother:

Kurnie ButerbaughChild:
David Buterbaugh - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Mary Jane Bee - NaturalRelationship with Mother:

Fidella ButerbaughChild:
David Buterbaugh - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Mary Jane Bee - NaturalRelationship with Mother:

Judson ButerbaughChild:
David Buterbaugh - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Mary Jane Bee - NaturalRelationship with Mother:



Buterbaugh/Butterbaugh Family

48

4/3/2009Family Group Sheet

Joseph ButerbaughHusband:

1761Born: , Frederick, MDin:
FamilySearch Ancestral File,
Johan Petter
BUTTERBAUGH.

Source:

1857Died: Poor House, Perry County,
Prob OH

in:

FamilySearch Ancestral File,
Johan Petter
BUTTERBAUGH.

Source:

Johan Petter ButterbaughFather:
Elizabeth ?Mother:

Notes

Marriage Notes

Prepared By:
Judy Kay ROATCAP-HASELWOOD
904 Warren Avenue
Gillette, WY  82716
kirby@vcn.com

Phone(s):  (307) 682-7345



Buterbaugh/Butterbaugh Family

49

4/3/2009Family Group Sheet

Joseph ButerbaughHusband:
Joseph Putterbaughaka:
1761Born:
, Frederick, MDin:
FamilySearch Ancestral File, Johan Petter BUTTERBAUGH.Source:
1857Died:
Poor House, Perry County, Prob OHin:
FamilySearch Ancestral File, Johan Petter BUTTERBAUGH.Source:
Johan Petter Butterbaugh - NaturalRelationship with Father:
Elizabeth ? - NaturalRelationship with Mother:



50

Index of Individuals

? -
Elizabeth:  2, 4, 48, 49
Hazel:  36
Mary J.:  34
Stella:  34, 35

Baker -
Elizabeth A.:  11
P. N.:  39

Bee -
Mary Jane:  8, 42, 45, 47

Breth -
Catherine:  16

Buterbaugh -
?:  43, 44
?:  43, 44
?:  45, 47
?:  45, 47
?:  38, 40
?:  38, 40
?:  39, 40
?:  39, 40
?:  39, 41
?:  39, 41
?:  39, 41
?:  39, 41
1st Daughter:  5
2nd Daughter:  5
3rd Daughter:  6
4th Daughter:  6
Adam:  25
Alexander:  23
Andrew:  10, 12
Andrew L.:  16, 17
Azariah L.:  39, 40
Bertha:  17
Christian:  24
Clara:  46, 47
Clark:  39, 40
Daniel:  25
David:  8, 42, 44, 45, 47
David Franklin:  17, 19
David Lyle:  21
Earl T.:  20
Edward:  25
Edward:  18
Eliza Jane:  25
Elizabeth:  43, 44
Elizabeth:  14
Emmanuel:  25
Ezekiel J. (aka: Ezerkiel J. Butterbaugh):  27
Fidella:  46, 47
Frances Elizabeth (aka: Elizabeth Butterbaugh):  24, 28,

29, 33
Frederick:  7, 8, 38, 40, 41
George:  7, 22, 23, 29
George:  26
Geroge:  46, 47
Grant:  20
Harry:  17
Harry Eugene:  21
Henry:  7
Isaac N.:  11, 12
J. Glenn:  20

Jacob:  6
James:  14
John:  5, 10, 12
Jonathan:  14, 16, 19
Joseph (aka: Joseph Putterbaugh):  3, 48, 49
Joseph Lewis:  23
Josiah:  43, 44
Judson:  46, 47
Kate:  14
Kurnie:  46, 47
Louis:  15
Lucinda Agnes:  20
Lucy:  20
Lydia S.:  26
Maria:  24
Martin:  43, 44
Mary:  8
Mary A.:  24
Mary Ann:  14
Miles C.:  39, 40
Nettie M.:  46, 47
Noah:  43, 44
Nola Mae:  21
Samantha:  39, 41
Samuel E.:  39, 40
Samuel Lynn:  20
Solomon:  15
Susan:  14
William:  6, 13, 16
William H.:  39, 40
William H.:  3-5, 10, 12, 13, 22, 38, 40, 42, 44, 45, 47

Butterbaugh -
Elizabeth (name: Frances Elizabeth Buterbaugh):  24, 28,

29, 33
Ezerkiel J. (name: Ezekiel J. Buterbaugh):  27
Johan Petter:  2, 4, 48, 49

Cairns -
William David:  35

Compton -
?:  43

DeVinney -
Lowrie (name: Elisha Lawrence DeVinny):  28

DeVinny -
Alexander:  31
Arta Ora:  31
Avis Dorothy:  35
Belila Jane (aka: Jennie DeVinny):  30
Elisha Lawrence (aka: Lowrie DeVinney):  28
Ezekial Jewel:  24, 28, 29, 33
George Parr:  31
Harry Mead:  29, 30, 33, 34
Hazel Arta:  36
Jennie (name: Belila Jane DeVinny):  30
John Joel , Sr.:  34, 35
Lee Ralph:  36
Mary E. (aka: Mollie DeVinny):  30
Mollie (name: Mary E. DeVinny):  30
Pearl Lenore:  36
Verna Viola:  35

E. -
Maria:  23

Ehmen -



51

Fannie (name: Schwante Jurgens Ehmen):  27
Schwante Jurgens (aka: Fannie Ehmen):  27

Fairbank -
Aug H.:  26

Farnsworth -
John:  38

Gailey -
Agnes:  19

Garrison -
Edwin , Sr:  36

Hewey -
William T. (name: William T. Huey):  30

Houck -
D. R.:  39

Huey -
William T. (aka: William T. Hewey):  30

Johnston -
William:  38

Kinnan -
Joseph White:  19
Laura Bell:  17, 19

Kunkle -
Elizabeth Bessy:  28

Langham -
Anna:  8, 42, 44, 45
Delilah:  7, 22, 23, 29
Margaret:  7, 8, 38, 40, 41

Learn -
Elizabeth:  5, 10, 12

Lydie -
E. M.:  43

McClanahan -
Russell:  35

Meyer -
Chester P.:  35

Mountain -
A. A.:  45

Moyer -
Mary Ann:  6, 13, 16

Muman -
John:  43

Nupp -
George:  39
John:  39

Putterbaugh -
Joseph (name: Joseph Buterbaugh):  3, 48, 49

Ramschule -
Elizabeth:  21

Rankin -
William:  39

Roatcap -
Roy Alexander Daniel:  35

Rodkey -
Christina:  3-5, 10, 12, 13, 22, 38, 40, 42, 44, 45, 47
William J.:  45

Savaugeau -
Alice Marie:  31

Schiesswohl -
Ray Henry:  36

Shankle -
David:  16
Lucinda:  14, 16, 19

Smith -

Charles F.:  30
Stear -

John K. (aka: John Stear, Jr.):  34
John (name: John K. Stear):  34
Lydia Jane:  29, 30, 33, 34

Widdowson -
J. L.:  39


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51

